立法會 Legislative Council

LC Paper No. CB(3) 700/14-15

Ref. : CB(3)/M/OR

Tel: 3919 3300

Date: 26 May 2015

From: Clerk to the Legislative Council

To : All Members of the Legislative Council

Council meeting of 27 May 2015

Debate and voting arrangements for the two proposed resolutions under section 54A of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1) and the amendments

Further to LC Paper No. CB(3) 684/14-15 dated 19 May 2015, and as directed by the President, the debate and voting arrangements for the captioned two proposed resolutions and 32 amendments are in the **Appendix** for Members' information.

2. Members are invited to note that for paper saving, hardcopy of the Appendix is **not** attached. The softcopy of the Appendix is issued to Members by e-mail and uploaded onto the Legislative Council website. Hardcopy of the Appendix will be placed on Members' desks in the Chamber before the start of the meeting.

(Odelia LEUNG) for Clerk to the Legislative Council

Encl.

Two proposed resolutions under section 54A of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1) and the relevant amendments Debate and voting arrangements

Mover	Proposed resolutions/amendments	Debate arrangement
The Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development ("The Secretary")	The first proposed resolution — repeal the resolution made and passed by the Legislative Council on 29 October 2014 and published in the Gazette as Legal Notice No. 132 of 2014 The second proposed resolution — effect the transfer of statutory functions under the Electronic Transactions Ordinance (Cap. 553) for the establishment of the Innovation and Technology Bureau	Joint debate
Hon CHAN Chi-chuen and Hon Albert CHAN	A total of 32 amendments to the Secretary's second proposed resolution (Annex)	

Voting arrangement

Vote on the first proposed resolution.

If the first proposed resolution is <u>passed</u>, the Secretary <u>may move</u> the second proposed resolution, and Hon CHAN Chi-chuen and Hon Albert CHAN <u>may move</u> their amendments.

If the first proposed resolution is <u>negatived</u>, the Secretary <u>may not move</u> his second proposed resolution, and Hon CHAN Chi-chuen and Hon Albert CHAN <u>may not move</u> their amendments.

(If the first proposed resolution is **passed**)

The Secretary moves the second proposed resolution, and the Council then <u>votes</u> on the 32 amendments <u>one by one</u> according to the sequence of the amendments in the **Annex**.

If any one or more of the amendments are **passed**, the Council votes on the <u>second</u> proposed resolution as amended.

If all the amendments are <u>negatived</u>, the Council votes on the <u>second proposed</u> <u>resolution</u>.

Proposed resolution under section 54A of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1) to be moved by the Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development

Voting arrangement for amendments* of Hon CHAN Chi-chuen and Hon Albert CHAN

Category	Gist of the amendments		
A	Amending the criterion for using the day on which the Finance Committee ("FC") approves the proposal to make changes to the Estimates of Expenditure 2015-16 as the basis for setting the commencement date (section (1)(a) of the proposed resolution)		
В	Amending the criterion for using the day on which the Legislative Council ("LegCo") approves the proposed resolution as the basis for setting the commencement date (section (1)(b) of the proposed resolution)		
С	Deleting the criteria for using the day on which FC or LegCo passes the relevant proposal as the basis for setting the commencement date (section (1)(a) and (1)(b) of the proposed resolution) and substituting a new commencement date		
D	Amending the name of the relevant Bureau, Secretary and Permanent Secretary (section (1) and (2) and the Schedule to the proposed resolution)		

Voting sequence	Mover	Amendment Category	Content
1 st Motion	Hon CHAN Chi-chuen	С	1 st amendment
2 nd Motion	Hon CHAN Chi-chuen	C	2 nd amendment
3 rd Motion	Hon Albert CHAN	C	3 rd amendment
4 th Motion	Hon Albert CHAN	C	4 th amendment
5 th Motion	Hon CHAN Chi-chuen	A+D	5 th amendment
6 th Motion	Hon CHAN Chi-chuen	A+B+D	6 th amendment
7 th Motion	Hon CHAN Chi-chuen	A	7 th amendment
8 th Motion	Hon CHAN Chi-chuen	A+B	8 th amendment
9 th Motion	Hon CHAN Chi-chuen	A+D	9 th amendment
10 th Motion	Hon CHAN Chi-chuen	A+B+D	10 th amendment
11 th Motion	Hon CHAN Chi-chuen	A	11 th amendment
12 th Motion	Hon CHAN Chi-chuen	A+B	12 th amendment

Voting sequence	Mover	Amendment Category	Content
13 th Motion	Hon Albert CHAN	A+D	13 th amendment
14 th Motion	Hon Albert CHAN	A+B+D	14 th amendment
15 th Motion	Hon Albert CHAN	A	15 th amendment
16 th Motion	Hon Albert CHAN	A+B	16 th amendment
17 th Motion	Hon Albert CHAN	A+D	17 th amendment
18 th Motion	Hon Albert CHAN	A+B+D	18 th amendment
19 th Motion	Hon Albert CHAN	A	19 th amendment
20 th Motion	Hon Albert CHAN	A+B	20 th amendment
21st Motion	Hon CHAN Chi-chuen	B+D	21 st amendment
22 nd Motion	Hon CHAN Chi-chuen	D	22 nd amendment
23 rd Motion	Hon CHAN Chi-chuen	B+D	23 rd amendment
24 th Motion	Hon CHAN Chi-chuen	D	24 th amendment
25 th Motion	Hon Albert CHAN	B+D	25 th amendment
26 th Motion	Hon Albert CHAN	D	26 th amendment
27 th Motion	Hon Albert CHAN	B+D	27 th amendment
28 th Motion	Hon Albert CHAN	D	28 th amendment
29 th Motion	Hon CHAN Chi-chuen	В	29 th amendment
30 th Motion	Hon CHAN Chi-chuen	В	30 th amendment
31st Motion	Hon Albert CHAN	В	31 st amendment
32 nd Motion	Hon Albert CHAN	В	32 nd amendment

^{*}Rule 34(5) of the Rules of Procedure:

[&]quot;When two or more amendments are proposed to be moved to the same motion the President or Chairman shall call on the movers in the order in which their amendments relate to the text of the motion, or in cases of doubt in the order decided by the President or Chairman."

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

Resolved that the motion to be moved by the Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development under section 54A of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1) at the Legislative Council meeting of 20 May 2015 be amended, in paragraph (1), by deleting everything after "commencement date (生效日期)" and substituting "means 1 September 2016;".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

Resolved that the motion to be moved by the Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development under section 54A of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1) at the Legislative Council meeting of 20 May 2015 be amended, in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, by deleting everything after "commencement date (生效日期)" and substituting "means 1 January 2016;".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

Resolved that the motion to be moved by the Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development under section 54A of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1) at the Legislative Council meeting of 20 May 2015 be amended, in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, by deleting everything after "commencement date (生效日期)" and substituting "means 30 June 2017;".

4th amendment

Honourable Albert CHAN Wai-yip's amending motion

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

Resolved that the motion to be moved by the Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development under section 54A of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1) at the Legislative Council meeting of 20 May 2015 be amended, in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, by deleting everything after "commencement date" (生效日期)" and substituting "means 31 December 2016;".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

- (a) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (a), by deleting "the 14th day" and substituting "the 240th day";
- (b) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (a), by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "New and Advanced Technology Bureau";
- (c) in paragraph (2)(a), by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Secretary for New and Advanced Technology";
- (d) in paragraph (2)(b), by deleting "Permanent Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Permanent Secretary for New and Advanced Technology";
- (e) in the Schedule, by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" and substituting "Secretary for New and Advanced Technology";
- (f) in the Schedule, by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "New and Advanced Technology Bureau".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

- (a) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, by deleting "the 14th day" (wherever appearing) and substituting "the 240th day";
- (b) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (a), by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "New and Advanced Technology Bureau";
- (c) in paragraph (2)(a), by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Secretary for New and Advanced Technology";
- (d) in paragraph (2)(b), by deleting "Permanent Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Permanent Secretary for New and Advanced Technology";
- (e) in the Schedule, by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" and substituting "Secretary for New and Advanced Technology";
- (f) in the Schedule, by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "New and Advanced Technology Bureau".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

Resolved that the motion to be moved by the Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development under section 54A of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1) at the Legislative Council meeting of 20 May 2015 be amended, in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (a), by deleting "the 14th day" and substituting "the 240th day".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

Resolved that the motion to be moved by the Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development under section 54A of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1) at the Legislative Council meeting of 20 May 2015 be amended, in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, by deleting "the 14th day" (wherever appearing) and substituting "the 240th day".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

- (a) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (a), by deleting "the 14th day" and substituting "the 90th day";
- (b) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (a), by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "Information and High Technology Bureau";
- (c) in paragraph (2)(a), by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Secretary for Information and High Technology";
- (d) in paragraph (2)(b), by deleting "Permanent Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Permanent Secretary for Information and High Technology";
- (e) in the Schedule, by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" and substituting "Secretary for Information and High Technology";
- (f) in the Schedule, by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "Information and High Technology Bureau".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

- (a) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, by deleting "the 14th day" (wherever appearing) and substituting "the 90th day";
- (b) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (a), by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "Information and High Technology Bureau";
- (c) in paragraph (2)(a), by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Secretary for Information and High Technology";
- (d) in paragraph (2)(b), by deleting "Permanent Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Permanent Secretary for Information and High Technology";
- (e) in the Schedule, by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" and substituting "Secretary for Information and High Technology";
- (f) in the Schedule, by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "Information and High Technology Bureau".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

Resolved that the motion to be moved by the Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development under section 54A of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1) at the Legislative Council meeting of 20 May 2015 be amended, in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (a), by deleting "the 14th day" and substituting "the 100th day".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

Resolved that the motion to be moved by the Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development under section 54A of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1) at the Legislative Council meeting of 20 May 2015 be amended, in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, by deleting "the 14th day" (wherever appearing) and substituting "the 100th day".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

- (a) in paragraph (1), in the definition of commencement date, in subparagraph (a), by deleting "the 14th day" and substituting "the 730th day";
- (b) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (a), by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "Originality and Applied Technology Bureau":
- (c) in paragraph (2)(a), by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Secretary for Originality and Applied Technology";
- (d) in paragraph (2)(b), by deleting "Permanent Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Permanent Secretary for Originality and Applied Technology";
- (e) in the Schedule, by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" and substituting "Secretary for Originality and Applied Technology";
- (f) in the Schedule, by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "Originality and Applied Technology Bureau".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

- (a) in paragraph (1), by deleting "the 14th day" (wherever appearing) and substituting "the 730th day";
- (b) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (a), by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "Originality and Applied Technology Bureau";
- (c) in paragraph (2)(a), by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Secretary for Originality and Applied Technology";
- (d) in paragraph (2)(b), by deleting "Permanent Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Permanent Secretary for Originality and Applied Technology";
- (e) in the Schedule, by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" and substituting "Secretary for Originality and Applied Technology";
- (f) in the Schedule, by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "Originality and Applied Technology Bureau".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

Resolved that the motion to be moved by the Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development under section 54A of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1) at the Legislative Council meeting of 20 May 2015 be amended, in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (a), by deleting "the 14th day" and substituting "the 730th day".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

Resolved that the motion to be moved by the Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development under section 54A of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1) at the Legislative Council meeting of 20 May 2015 be amended, in paragraph (1), by deleting "the 14th day" (wherever appearing) and substituting "the 730th day".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

- (a) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (a), by deleting "the 14th day" and substituting "the 330th day";
- (b) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (a), by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "Invention and High Technology Bureau";
- (c) in paragraph (2)(a), by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Secretary for Invention and High Technology";
- (d) in paragraph (2)(b), by deleting "Permanent Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Permanent Secretary for Invention and High Technology";
- (e) in the Schedule, by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" and substituting "Secretary for Invention and High Technology";
- (f) in the Schedule, by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "Invention and High Technology Bureau".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

- (a) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, by deleting "the 14th day" (wherever appearing) and substituting "the 330th day";
- (b) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (a), by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "Invention and High Technology Bureau";
- (c) in paragraph (2)(a), by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Secretary for Invention and High Technology";
- (d) in paragraph (2)(b), by deleting "Permanent Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Permanent Secretary for Invention and High Technology";
- (e) in the Schedule, by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" and substituting "Secretary for Invention and High Technology";
- (f) in the Schedule, by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "Invention and High Technology Bureau".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

Resolved that the motion to be moved by the Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development under section 54A of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1) at the Legislative Council meeting of 20 May 2015 be amended, in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (a), by deleting "the 14th day" and substituting "the 330th day".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

Resolved that the motion to be moved by the Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development under section 54A of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1) at the Legislative Council meeting of 20 May 2015 be amended, in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, by deleting "the 14th day" (wherever appearing) and substituting "the 330th day".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

- (a) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (a), by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "New and Advanced Technology Bureau";
- (b) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (b), by deleting "the 14th day" and substituting "the 240th day";
- (c) in paragraph (2)(a), by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Secretary for New and Advanced Technology";
- (d) in paragraph (2)(b), by deleting "Permanent Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Permanent Secretary for New and Advanced Technology";
- (e) in the Schedule, by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" and substituting "Secretary for New and Advanced Technology";
- (f) in the Schedule, by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "New and Advanced Technology Bureau".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

- (a) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (a), by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "New and Advanced Technology Bureau";
- (b) in paragraph (2)(a), by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Secretary for New and Advanced Technology";
- (c) in paragraph (2)(b), by deleting "Permanent Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Permanent Secretary for New and Advanced Technology";
- (d) in the Schedule, by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" and substituting "Secretary for New and Advanced Technology";
- (e) in the Schedule, by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "New and Advanced Technology Bureau".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

- (a) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (a), by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "Information and High Technology Bureau";
- (b) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (b), by deleting "the 14th day" and substituting "the 100th day";
- (c) in paragraph (2)(a), by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Secretary for Information and High Technology";
- (d) in paragraph (2)(b), by deleting "Permanent Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Permanent Secretary for Information and High Technology";
- (e) in the Schedule, by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" and substituting "Secretary for Information and High Technology";
- (f) in the Schedule, by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "Information and High Technology Bureau".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinanceand

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

- (a) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (a), by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "Information and High Technology Bureau";
- (b) in paragraph (2)(a), by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Secretary for Information and High Technology";
- (c) in paragraph (2)(b), by deleting "Permanent Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Permanent Secretary for Information and High Technology";
- (d) in the Schedule, by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" and substituting "Secretary for Information and High Technology";
- (e) in the Schedule, by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "Information and High Technology Bureau".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

- (a) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (a), by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "Originality and Applied Technology Bureau";
- (b) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (b), by deleting "the 14th day" and substituting "the 730th day";
- (c) in paragraph (2)(a), by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Secretary for Originality and Applied Technology";
- (d) in paragraph (2)(b), by deleting "Permanent Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Permanent Secretary for Originality and Applied Technology";
- (e) in the Schedule, by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" and substituting "Secretary for Originality and Applied Technology";
- (f) in the Schedule, by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "Originality and Applied Technology Bureau".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

- (a) in paragraph (1), by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "Originality and Applied Technology Bureau";
- (b) in paragraph (2)(a), by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Secretary for Originality and Applied Technology";
- (c) in paragraph (2)(b), by deleting "Permanent Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Permanent Secretary for Originality and Applied Technology";
- (d) in the Schedule, by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" and substituting "Secretary for Originality and Applied Technology";
- (e) in the Schedule, by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "Originality and Applied Technology Bureau".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

- (a) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (a), by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "Invention and High Technology Bureau";
- (b) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (b), by deleting "the 14th day" and substituting "the 330th day";
- (c) in paragraph (2)(a), by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Secretary for Invention and High Technology";
- (d) in paragraph (2)(b), by deleting "Permanent Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Permanent Secretary for Invention and High Technology";
- (e) in the Schedule, by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" and substituting "Secretary for Invention and High Technology";
- (f) in the Schedule, by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "Invention and High Technology Bureau".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

- (a) in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (a), by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "Invention and High Technology Bureau";
- (b) in paragraph (2)(a), by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Secretary for Invention and High Technology";
- (c) in paragraph (2)(b), by deleting "Permanent Secretary for Innovation and Technology" (wherever appearing) and substituting "Permanent Secretary for Invention and High Technology";
- (d) in the Schedule, by deleting "Secretary for Innovation and Technology" and substituting "Secretary for Invention and High Technology";
- (e) in the Schedule, by deleting "Innovation and Technology Bureau" and substituting "Invention and High Technology Bureau".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

Resolved that the motion to be moved by the Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development under section 54A of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1) at the Legislative Council meeting of 20 May 2015 be amended, in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (b), by deleting "the 14th day" and substituting "the 240th day".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

Resolved that the motion to be moved by the Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development under section 54A of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1) at the Legislative Council meeting of 20 May 2015 be amended, in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (b), by deleting "the 14th day" and substituting "the 100th day".

31st amendment

Honourable Albert CHAN Wai-yip's amending motion

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

Resolved that the motion to be moved by the Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development under section 54A of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1) at the Legislative Council meeting of 20 May 2015 be amended, in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (b), by deleting "the 14th day" and substituting "the 730th day".

Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance and

Rule 29(6) of the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Amending Motion

Resolved that the motion to be moved by the Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development under section 54A of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1) at the Legislative Council meeting of 20 May 2015 be amended, in paragraph (1), in the definition of *commencement date*, in subparagraph (b), by deleting "the 14th day" and substituting "the 330th day".